


No. N-11011/34/2020-HFA-I-UD (FTS-9092506)
Government of India

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
(HFA-V Division)

*****
Room No.3, Technical Cell, Gate No.7,

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-11 0011
Dated: 07.03.2024

To
Pay and Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi -110011

Sub: Release of Rs. 1,795.2274 lakh to State Govt. of Rajasthan as part amount of
2nd installment of Central Assistance for various AHP projects approved in
various CSMC meetings under PMAY-U Mission - reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of competent authority to the release of Rs.
17,95,22,740/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Ninety Five Lakh Twenty Two Thousand
Seven Hundred and Forty only) to State Govt. of Rajasthan as part amount of 2nd
installment of Central Assistance (other than SC/ST Component) for various AHP
projects approved in various Central Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee (CSMC)
meetings for Creation of Capital Assets under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban
(PMAY-U) Mission for FY 2023-24 under RJ245 - Pradhanmantri Awas Yojna - RJ.

2. The statement showing details of the projects against which the above Central
Assistance is being released towards part amount of 2nd installment of Central Assistance
is at Annexure and also as under:

(Rs. in lakh
S. CSMC CSMC Project Admissible part Funds already Funds being
No. No. date Name amount of 1st released as part released in this

and 2nd amount of 1st sanction as pari
installment of installment of amount of 2nc

Central Central installment oi
Assistance for Assistance for Central
other than other than SC/STIAssistance for
SC/ST Component other than SC/ST
Component Component

i. 15 22.11.2016 1 AHP 134.40 123.000 11.4000
ii. 22 29.05.2017 4AHP 2,503.20 1,289.790 1,213.4100
iii. 27 30.10.2017 1 AHP 542.40 261.057 281.3430
iv. 32 26.03.2018 3AHP 690.00 400.9256 289.0744

Total 3,870,00 2,074.7726 1,795.2274

3. The State Government has furnished requisite Utilization Certificates (UCs) (copy
enclosed), physical progress of the projects and Action Taken Report on Third Party
Quality Monitoring report and other necessary compliances as per scheme guidelines for
release of 2nd installment of Central Assistance.

4. Based on decision and recommendations of CSMC under PMAY-U Mission in its
various meetings, the amount of Central Assistance is being released subject to the
following conditions:

i. PMAY-U being a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS), the State Govt. should strictly
follow the revised procedure of fund flow as per O.M. No. 1(13) PFMS/FCD/2020
dated 23rd March 2021 issued by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance,
Government of India and subsequent instructions issued in this regard. These
instructions have been made effective from 1st July 2021 which inter-alia provides

that ~~



-2-

a. Based on the authorization, the State Govt. shall transfer the Central
Assistance as well as commensurate State share to the Single Nodal Account
(SNA) within 30 days of receipt of Central Assistance failing which penal
interest at the rate of 7% per annum will be charged on the number of days of
delay beyond 30 days in transfer of Central Assistance to the SNA account.

b. Central Assistance along with State share are to be kept by the Nodal Agency
in the Single Nodal Account (SNA) opened in a Scheduled Commercial Bank
for the purpose and the same is mapped in PFMS. The nodal agency will
allocate drawing limits to Implementing Agencies (lAs) having zero balance
subsidiary accounts duly mapped in PFMS and linked to SNA account for
drawal of funds on real time basis from the Single Nodal Account.

c. The nodal agency shall ensure that the interest earned from the funds
released, should be mandatorily remitted to respective consolidated funds on
pro-rata basis in terms of rule 230(8) of GFR 2017.

d. SNAs and lAs will mandatorily use the DBT/EAT module of PFMS or integrate
their systems with the PFMS to ensure that information on PFMS is updated
by each IA at least once every day.

e. SNA will keep all the funds received in the Single Nodal Account only and
shall not divert the same to Fixed Deposits/Flexi-Account/Multi-Option Deposit
Account/Corporate Liquid Term Deposit (CLTO) Account etc.

f. Further releases under the scheme will be made only after transfer of entire
Central Assistance released till date along with corresponding State share in
the SNA account and utilization of 75% of earlier release along with
corresponding State share.

ii. The State Government should ensure that data entry in PMAY(U)-MIS portal is
completed at the earliest. The Central Assistance is being released on the basis of
work order and RERA registration entered in PMAY(U)-MIS. Remaining part of 2nd

installment/subsequent installment will be released based on valid beneficiaries
entered in PMAY(U)-MIS.

iii. The funds shall be utilized for the purpose and within the selected categorized
beneficiaries, for which these are given. Otherwise, these will have to be refunded
along with interest as per provisions under GFR 2017.

iv. Necessary sanctions/approvals/compliances required under the statutory or other
regulatory regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned
with the project(s).

v. The State Government and implementing agency shall put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project(s) achieve scheduled milestone and envisaged
outcomes including implementation of reforms and other conditionalities required
under the scheme.

vi. The State Government shall utilize the grant in accordance with the approved
guidelines for the implementation of PMAY-U Mission.

vii. The State Government shall furnish the UCs of the Grant released in the prescribed
format as per GFR 2017 as provided in the scheme guidelines.

viii. The State Government shall ensure the geo-tagging of all projects approved under
AHP component of PMAY-U Mission and subsequent release by the State
Government should be made depending on the progress/stage of construction of
houses.



-3-

ix. The State Government shall be required to certify that the specifications of the
houses conform to NBC/IS Standards and that requisite infrastructure will be
provided by the State GovernmenUULB. State Govt. shall also ensure that there
should be no duplication/change in the identified beneficiaries.

x. The State Government shall submit the Action Taken Report (ATR) on the
observations/recommendations of Third Party Quality Monitoring Agency (TPQMA)
for quality monitoring purpose before release of subsequent installment.

xi. The State should ensure that Model Code of Conduct is not violated while releasing
funds to Implementing Agencies/ULBs/Beneficiaries.

5. The expenditure involved is debitable to the following Head of Account under
Demand No. 60 of Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs for the year 2023-24:

Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments
Sub-Major Head 06 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
Minor Head 101 Central Assistance/Share
Sub Head 31 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)
Detailed Head 01 !Assistanceto State Governments for PMAY-U
Object Head 31.01.35 Grants for Creation of Capital Assets

6. The amount will be credited to the State Government's Account at Reserve Bank of
India, CAS, Nagpur as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure in this regard.

7. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee
Institution(s)/Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and
audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG
(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or
Department, whenever the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.

8. This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide their Notes #
161-163 of even number dated 27.02.2024.

9. The sanction has been registered at S. No. 5DC)ofthe Grants-in-Aid Register of the
HFA Division for the year 2023-24.

Yours faithfully,

~7'4
(B.K~}.Aa?;\d~I·)

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel.: 011-23063285

Encl.: As above.

Copy to:
1. Principal Secretary, Urban Development and Housing Department, Government of

Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur-302005, Rajasthan
2. Accountant General (A&E), Rajasthan
3. DDG (HFA), MoHUA
4. Dir. (IFD), MoHUA
5. OS (Budget), MoHUA
6. NITI Aayog, SP Divn. /DR Divn., New Delhi
7. % CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhavan, New Delhi
8. Dy. Chief (MIS/DRMC), HFA Directorate to place this sanction at appropriate place

on the website of the Ministry.
9. PMU (MIS), HFA Directorate rlIO'>kJl:0\
10. Sanction folder ~~<\:'.:

(B.K. Mandai)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

----_. -











_. _I ":~·.;·"Tr '" zt:. ~

~
~

HUDSICC) ;.
n..._... .,- ... ,~_ ~

ON : U749GGRJ2004SGC019961

Office of Project Director (Housing)
Rajasthan Urban Drinking Water Sewerage and Infrastructure Corporation Ltd.

(A Government of Rajasthan Undertaking)
Letter no.F-5(PD-H)(PMAY-U)(MISC)(GOl-Letter)(Funds)/J 199 Date:- 23M A R 2021
Sh. Amrit Abhijat,
Joint Secretary & Mission Director,
Housing For All,
Mlo Housing and Urban Affairs, Govt. of India,
Nirman Shawan, New Delhi-110011

Sub:- Regarding Submission of Utilization Certificates against 1st Installment of
Central Assistance released to Rajasthan State for AHP/BLC projects under
PMAY-U.

Ref.;- This office letter no. F-5(PO-H)(PMAY-U)(MISC)(GOI-Letter)(Funds)/1796dated
22.03.2021.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, It is to be stated that Central Assistance of
Rs. 217.27 Cr has been released by MoHUA, Gol to the Rajasthan State for AHP/BLC
projects sanctioned under PMAY-U so far. The utilization certificates of Rs. 88.35 Cr have
already been submitted to Gol till 31.12.2020.

Apart from this, provisional UC of Rs. 47.14 Cr against the fund released to ULBs by
SLNA as per para clause 14.7 of PMAY-U guidelines, has also been submitted to Gol vide
referred office letter.

In this regard, the additional UC of Rs. 16.20 Cr against above grant-in-aid in
prescribed format GFR-12C is enclosed herewith at Annexure-A. Thus, cumulative amount
of UC submitted by State of Rajasthan to Gol is Rs. 151.69 Cr under PMAY-U so far,
which 70% of total central assistance released.

Therefore, it is requested to kindly release demanded Central Assistance of
Rs. 200.00 Cr to the State of Rajasthan at the earliest so that funds may be released further
to ULSs/beneficiaries for timely completion of the projects/houses under PMAY-U.

Regards,

Enclosed: As above.

4-Sa-24,Jawahar Nagar, Jaipur (Raj) - 302004
Phone & Fax no. - 0141-2652969-70, Emallld- ruds;co.housln,«!'raJasthan'Bov.ln, web :-urban.raJasthan.gov.ln/rulblco



GENERAL ABSTRACT
Status of UCs submllted to Golagainst Central Assistance rel••• ed by MoHUA, Gol till 23 03 2021

S.N. Name of city

Annexure-"A"

5 Fl:llna

GOI Sanction Ordor no. & Date No'oIEWS
Hous••

l.t
inaUilmentg40°iGI

of Camral
A•• istance

"Iea.oll by GO!

UCalread~ sent
toGol

A<lditionalUC ProvisionalI (e To:al.
beingsubmitted UCsentto uc umu~tlve)

to Gul Gol ons~:'~;~~~1as

8edwas. Udaipur

283 BO
Ang8nwa, Jodhpur AHP N 11036106/2015-HFA-lFTS/I3672dl

29.12.2016

848

326.40

~8.80

263.60

475.60

0.00

540

4 Balotra(Ph-II)

3 AHP N 1103610612015-HFA-lFTSII3672dt. 608 364.80 32940 000 32940
t-_-jr-_B_.I_ot_r._(_p_h-_I)_+__ ~f-;-;-====2::::9;-:.1~2,;,;.2:::0~15,;:-;==;;;-c::-1-----t_-----_t-----+-----+---+-.-- ..__

N 11036106i2015-HfA-lfTSII3672ot.
29.122015

AHP N11036106i2015-HFA-lFTS/13672dt.
29.12.2015

592 35520 20340 000 20340
AHP

6 Kola

156.00

N 1103610612015-HFA-lFTS113672<It
29.12.2015 13200

r---r----Ko-l-a---+-A-H-P-~N~I~I~~~~~~I~~.~H~F~A-~,~F~T~&~1~36~72~a~t~--368---1---.2-20-80---1------+---0-00--~--·--~----------
8. 29.12.2015 16920 16,2C!

~--i-------~--~N~1~1~~~/06~12~0~'5~_~H~FA~_~'~F=T7S/~1736~7~2~d-t4----------+------------+------·-----r----------'_------~----·-· ------
S Kota AHP 2912.2015 320 19200 1;;120 ~OO i 15'20

1--_,-------f---+N::-:-1:::,O::;:3:;;6-;;:1061=2:::0:::,5~-H~F;;A~--::'~F::;:T:;;:S/::I:;;:36;:7;:2:-:ac::'-i-------f------+---------r__._-- ---- -- ..-.--_ .-.---.-----
10 Chittorgarh AHP 29.12.2015 304 182.40 16200 a 40 17040

r--,-l--~-K-i-sh-a-n-Qa-r-h---+--AH--p--~N~1~1~~:;;~~=~~~~.;~~~~7~~;5~F~T:;;S:-:I1:;;36:;;7~2~d71-.r----7-14----,_---42-B-.4-0----4----,-8-0-0-0---+----0-.-00---~------~----18-0-0;---

Kota

AHP N 110361C6/2015.HFA_lFTSII3672dt.
29.12.2015 480

&40

252

384.00

151.20

15600

355.8.0

13200

O_OO

.0.00 355.60
AHP N 1103610612015-HFA·lFTSII3672at

29.12.2015

0.00

12 Nathdwara AHP N 11036106/2015-HFA-lFTSf13672dt. 289 173.40 17340 000 I 73 0
r-----r-------------t------r~~~~=2~9~1~2~270~15~~~~=_r_--------,_----------_+-------- __ _t-----'---_i~------.---.'---4----.

1:> 6hllwara AHP Nll036I06I20t5.J-lFA-1FTSfl3672dl 604 362.40 34620 000
~--_,-------------~----~~~~~~2~2~.06~.2~0~16~~~=__i----------+-----------_+----------~----------4--

"
AHP N1103610612015-HFA·lFTSI13672dl. 272 163.20 16250 o oo -----··t·-----·- .---

1-._.'_i--D-U-n-g-.r-p-ur----~---~~===~2"'2~.06~.2¥0~16~===__,-- +- _+----.---~--_------ ~ __j_ 16; ~O __
15 Jl1.lowal AHP N11036lOGI2015.HFA.1FTSI13672dt. 744 446.40 25320 154.80 40800

~-_i--------~--~c:-::-===~22~.06:=2¥0'7'6~==;::_:::-1-----t_-----_t----- ----1-------1-- ' .._.____N1103610612015-HFA-lFTSII3672at
22 062016

16

AHP

AHP 256 15350 153.50 0.00

3462C

8040 II

15360
17 Kota

29940
AHP N 11036/06J2015-HFA-lFTS/I48S9dt.

16.10.2016 532 319.20 299.40 0.00

18 Kola

23820
------

37800

19 JodhpurITanwar.
!(hasra136\

AHP N1103610612015-HFA-lFTS1148S9dl.
18,10.2016

400

220.80

24O,Q0

220.80

23~20

0.00

QOO

2:'080

21 Chitto(ga(h

9021648)PAO(sectt) I! I,' I
HUAIADM.AdviceI2017.18145301. 320 192.00 10920 1060 12COU

25.10.2017& 26.03.2018 I!
r---r--------t-----t-N=1~10~~~I~~~~~~~~i~~~~~~F~:~~~~~~~O:-:N~0-+--5-u--~---3-.s-4-0--4---3-2-5?-0--r--.--o-o-o---T----l.--~ •.•c---j

23 HindonCity AHP HUAIADM.AO"'ceI2017.181453at < I __ , ~I
25.10.2017& 26.032018 ~r·f----. --------j----+-:N-:-l:::,:::0::-,:'1I:;52~,:-:/2:;.;0:':1'-:!7'7-H7:'F"=A"'.,':':(E;"0:':-7Nc:O--t------+------t------i----o--.oo-· ---- "-27'8--40'

24 Jodhpur(chokha) AHP 50216.6)PAO (secu) 464 27840 278.40
HUAIADM.AdviceI2017·181453tlt.

1---t---- t_---+--;-;-::_;;2~5:_:.1':'0.~2~01=7_:&'_!'26~."'030'.2"'0=1~8:_:7-+-----+------4-------t_------if------- . . .__
NI101115211:Z017-HFA-1(i;ONo

9021648)PAO (sectt)
HUAIADM.Advicef2017-1814~3dl.

r----t------ r- t-~~2~5~I~O~.2~01~7~&~2~6~,073.~20~I~e~--+_------~r---------_+----------r_~------+------_+-----------
N11011152112017·HFA-1(EONo

90216<\6)PAO(secti)
HUAIADM.AcviceI2017-181453Ot

25.10.2017s 26.03.2016
r----r---------t----t~N::-:-l~10~,~1~15~2~1I~20~,~7~-H~F~A~-~1(~E~O~N~O~~------+--------+-----------t---------i~--~.-------- ..-

9021646) PAO(eeell)
HUAIADM.AdviceI2017-161453 dt.

25.10.2017& 26.03.2016

20 R1 to R4, Udaipur

22 SPM.Bharatpur

25 LP·a,Jodhpur

26 LP-9, Jodhpur

27._. LP-10.Joanpur

4140
28 LP-l1,Joanpur

29

AHP N 11036f06l2015-HFA-lFTSI14669d1.
21.12.2017 II 26.04.2017

640

240

896

1008

912

1008

400

384.00

144.00

537.60

604.80

547.20

604.80

24000

37800

32.40

4140

40.80

41.40

21300

8040

000

000

AHP N1103610612015-HFA-IFTSI14SS9dt.
21.122017 6 26.04.2017

0.00

44700

50540

000

0(1()

3240

48840

547.20

21300

Jodhpur (Barli)
L_---~---------~-----~---------------------L_--__-L L_ L_ ~L_ __ ~ __

AHP I IU""'lA:lUU' o-n,,,- I ""QOO~ at.
2112.2017826042017

AHP

AHP

AHP

AHP

AHP

N110111521/2017-HFA-l(EONo
9021648) PAD(sectt)

HUAIADMAdvK;eI2017-181453dt.
25.10.2017& 26.032018

AHP

N l1Ql1I521i2017-HFA.l(EDNo
9021648)PAD(secu)

HUAIADM.AdvlceI2017.181453dl
2510.2017 I!o 25.032018

AHP N11011152112017-HFA·l(EO1'10
9(21648)HFAI·Mhupal01 23.032018 2128 127680 424.20 000 42420



B.N.

Bewar (Ajmer) AHP

GOI Sanction Order no. & Dete No' of EWS
Houses

1&1
inst.ilmentg40%

of Centre.
Assistance

rele .... d by GOI

UC already •• nl
to Gal

I .---- -····-·------·l
. Total

Additional UC IProvisional rc I' I.. , umu alive)
being s",bmlned UCsontto UC bmit d

to Got Got SU rm te as
on 23.03.2021

304 80

37920

Nemeor elty Vertical

3r- JOdhpur (Tanwara Ph- AHP
II)

32

N 11011/52112017-HFA-l(EO No
9021648IHFA l-Mhupal dt. 23.0'3.2018

N 1101 t/52tI2017-HFA-t(EO No
9021648IHFA t-Mhupsl dl. 2303.2018

512

848

307,20

SOB.80 37920

a 00

000

33 Ralsamand AHP NitOlt152tI2017-HFA-l(EONO 608 364.80 21420 000 ..r-_ _, r-__ -r90_2_1_648_)H_F_A_l-_M_h_up_~_d_I._2_3._0_3._20_1_B-r~------~-----+_--_--~---~---2142Q

34.. Pali AHP N 11011152112017-HFA-l(EONo 688 412.60 247.66 1934 261 au
9021648IHFA 1-Mhupai dl. 23.03.20t8 .

35 Nimbahera AHP N 11011152112017-HFA-l(EO No
9021648)HFA 1-Mhupa/ dt 23.03.2018 752 451.20 451.20 0.00 45' 20

r---+---------~----r_-----------------+-------+--------4-------_+--------~----r_-------
36 Khetri AHP N-t tOtI13212019-HFAI-UD(9062205)

dt.29.03.2019 416 249.60 206 52 43 O~ 24960

37 Chhoti Sadr; AHP N·ll01 113212019-HFAI-UD(9082205)
dt. 29.03.2019 288 153.60 15360 000

38 8lX1di AHP N-ll0ll1J2/z019-HFAI-UD (9082205)
dt. 29.03.2019 520 312.00 161.40 67.80

15360

22920

r_--+----------r----r_-----------------+------~--------4-------_+--------r-----r_--------
39 Pannadhey. R5,

Udaipur
N-l 1011/32/2019-HFAJ-UD {9062Z05)

dt 29.03.2019
r--4-0~r--K-e-.-ho-r-a-,pa-l-an---t--AH--p--~N~1710~36~~~2~O~15~-~H~F7A~.I~F~T~S~/l~36~72~d7.t-·r----7-60----1-----4-56-.-oo----1-----------+----2;~~~·-- -------+----2-18--40----4

~--,_----------+-----r_----~2~2~.~~.2~O~16L-------~------~--------_r--------~--------~-~.-------
N-l1011/3212019-HFAI-UD (9062205)

dl 29.0~.2019
41 5PZ Bharatpur

AHP

AHP

442

208

268.80

124.80

204 60 COD

tl280 112 so

42 Raipura , Kola AHP N-l101113212019-HFAI-UD(9062205)
ct. 29.03.2019 288 172.80 000 o no

Ir---,-----------+-----~------------------~-------,----------~------_,--------_r-------~·-----l
Urnarode, Dangiyo ki AHP N-l1011/3212019-HFAI·UD (9062205) 304 182.40 000 000
Pancboti, Uda;PUf dt.29.03.2019

r--44---r----P-u-.-~k-a-r----t--A-H-P--~N'I~1~036~r06~~vO~IC5-7HwF~A'-1~F~T~S~ll~36~72'd"'I-t----2-96----1-----1-7-7-60----1-----------+-----0-.oo-----t-------t---·~QO
29.12.2015

43

45 Kapren AHP N 110361061201f>.HFA-lFTS/I3672dt.
22.06.2016 320 192.00 0.00 000

4B Kaitheon AHP N 11036lO6~015-HFA-l FTSII3672dt.
22.06.2016 912 547.20 000 000

47 Lakheri AHP N 1103610612015·HFA-l FTS/I3672 dl.
22:06.2016 688 412.80 000 000

48 Chaksu AHP N 1103610612015-HFA-l FTSI13612 dt.
22.06.2016 60B 364.80 0.00 000

4G Jahajpur AHP N 1103610612015-HFA-l FTS/l3672 dl.
22.06.2016 888 53280 000 000

50 Bhiwadi AHP
N 11011l52112017-HFA-1(EONo

9021e4e) PAO'(ooc'll
HUAIADM.Ad.iceIZO'7-1e/4~J dt.

25.10.2017 s 26.03.2018

656 393.60

10120

000

51 8hilwara 8Le N 1103610612015-HFA-l FTS/14869dt
16.10.2016 180 108.00 000

I] 00

10-· 20

52 25 etc Projects of
34lh CSMC

BLe N -1101 1/52112017-HFA I (FTS-
9021648) dated 1'9.122019 3222 1904 03 Q 00

53 41 si,c Projecls of
36th CSMC BlC N -11011/52112017-HFA I (FTS'

9021648jdated 20.12.2019 4189 251201 2580 i 2580

TOTAL 36294 21726.64 8834.78 1620.02 4714.00 15168.80L_--~---- ~ ~L_ L_ _L L_ L_ ~



S.
No.

1.

TOTAL (in Lacs)

14~4;OQ

tetter no. and ,llt4,t; Amount,

N-ll011!32/2019-
HFAI-UD(9062205)
Datea 29.03.2019

2.



,i .... ;

Annexure-I
R$. in Lacs

cUmulative
UC

312.00

153.60

249.60

268,80

169.20

12.00 124.80

170.40
1448.40

",;>'Note: _... . " .

' As, 170,40(80S............. a,NO. (i) ... liMn ...... ~ Rs, 98,," ti.,. ""AHPbangiyon I(J Palld!~;, Ud'iou, '"'- Rs.12.ao l.acitfor.AHP,SPM Bha1afPcjr pro;ecl. ' ., , h.,.. eo: 'V ,,~. S . ~, "

."'(' "



GFR'12-C
us.. R~Ie<2Ja)J

SI.
Ceo1ifl.d th...t out of Rs. 537.60 Lac Of ,rants sanctionedNo Lett.r no. and date Amount during the vear 2017-18 in filvo.ur ot Govt. of ~jut.htlll
under the' Minlstry/Oepartmellt letter no. lIVen. in the .N 11011/521/2017_
milr,ln an'dRs. NILOn,.ag;ount ot u.nspentbilil~ Of.th'lHFA-1(EONo 9Q21648)
Pf~vloyS,vear, a SI,IOlof Rs. 537.&0lac "as been utilized tor1. PAO(sectt) 537.60 the propc)se of PMAY AHP Project ..

LordI Pandlt,HUA/ADM.Advice/2017 Lac Pacb...... JQdhpurfor which ItWi$ s..nctloned and that' ,-18/453 dt.25.10,2017
the bilance of Rs. Nfl remalnin, unutilized at th...-cnd.of& 26.03.2018
the year has. been surrender4;d'toGovernment(Vide nQNA
dated NA)/wiiI be adjusted towards tbe arants payable
durl", the next Vtar.

FORMOFUTIUZAnON~nFICAtE (FORSTAn;GQVeRNMENTS}
(Whereexpenditure In"'rr~ by Govt. bQd'lnnly)

2. Certified t~t , have satlsfll!.d'mV,Selfthat tbe <oodltlo!'ll,on whlq. ,the".ntJ-fn-lld was
sanctioned h.v, been duly fultille.cvar. be[na hllfUltd and that , fl." ~.rdMdthe
followln, checks to see that the rrtOney IoYIS actuelly "'filled f9r t"- PfQPOSlfor which
It.was sanctlonod.

SUIt Nodal OffIcer,
P (U), RUDSICO

P.K.GARG
PD.(HOUllng)
RUD~ICO

UCsent to Gol vide RUDSICOoffice letter No, F-S(P{)'H)(PMA Y.-U){MISC){GOI-Letters)(Funds)/J.049 dared:{~,ll.Z021



GFR1'2"C
(($H Rlile 2i9)J

FORMOF.unu:umON CERnFICATE{FORSTATEGOVERNMENTS)
(Wher. 'xp'endlturelncurred byGovt. iRrcflesonly)

51. Certified that out of Rs. 604.80 Lac Of grants sanctioned
No Letter no, and ,ct.t. Amount dutln, th~ year 2017·tj In favour of Govt. of Rajasthan

under the Ministry/Department letter no. elven in the
N 11011/521/2017- margin and Rs. NIL'On, account of unspent balance of the
HFA·1(EO'No 9021648) pravlbus vaar, a sum of Rs.&04..80 Lac has been utilized for

1. PAO(sectt) 604.80 the propose of PMAY AMP Project .t lordi Pendlt,
HUA/ADM.Advlce/2017 Lac 'lckaCl-:ll, Jodhpur 'for which It was sanctioned and that
-18/453 dt.25.10.2017 the balante of As. Nil remaining unu,tlllzed at the end of
& 26.03:2018 the vear.has 'been·-$urrendered to Government (Vide no NA

dated NA)/wlll be ~dJusted tOWards the grants payable
durlni'tli. next veal'.

2. Certified that I have otlsfl.lImyftlf that'the eondltJons on wh'lc:hthe ,rants-In-ald was
sanaloned have been dulY fulftllecl/lrebel"l fulfilledand that I have exercisedthe
.ffJlowln, c"ec:ks to see that the'money w.as·I'CtuIIIYutilized for the propose for whicht WIS'SIInctloned.

UCsent toGOlllidt RUDSicooffice lette'r No. F-5(PtJ.H)(PMAY.U)(MISC)(GO/'Letters)(Funll$)/J049 dated 12.11.2021



ON:. U7'mRJ2004SGCOl9961

OFFICEOF TI/lI I'IlOJECT DlIl£CTOll (HOllSlNflJ ,
Bltt!ASTllAllll/lBAllD/lllilllN8 J(Amt~6e.d lNFIIASTRUCTUIl6:~TllJlllIMfTEIJ'

, ((lUDSICO) ,
{~hlle RajutlNln Av•• Viku &XnfrUtucture Umited}

(A Gem. of Rajasthan ~"dcl1il~nv)
,4-S.-l4, l.waharNJpr, Jalppr-302004 (HAl.)

, Phone. fu; 0141-2652969,-lO,.
l"'U: mMratutbinOgmall.azm. ray.rulfdClQOgmalLcom,WIb SIte:-www,ruJb ........ n;griolJl ,

No. ~CO/PO-HOUSlNG/'201B-191 \~'-\3 " . . Da~:·J!1I1~JJ~
Shri Amrit Abhijat
JS &Mission Director (lIP A)
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, GoI,
Room No: 116-G, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi

Sub; Submission of utilization ~erttneate of l't ipstallment of "Central
Assistanc.": under' Pradhan Ma.ntri AW;l'S YOjlUt(PMAy>.,.Housjp, for All
(Urban), Mission for Financial Year 2017..18JQ,!!HP in Sirohi.

Ref:- Your sanction no.' N-llOU/511IlQ171HF?\ l,MHuPi..' '(EO No. 9021648)
dt. 25.10.2017 & 26.01.1018

I

Sir,

, ,
With r terence to the subject mentioned above, Central Assistance of

Rs. 240.00 lacs was released by GoI to the 'State Government of RnjosthWl for AHP
project at Sirohi under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yolna (PMAY)- Housing for All
(Urban), Mission.

In this context, the Utilization Certificate of amount RB.,213.00 lacs of above
grant is enclosed for your needfuf action. , .f·" .. , ':: •

With Warm Wishes~

~
,~awaD Kumar·Goyal)

Add), Chief.Secretary, UDH & LSGD

As above.



, . •

Form GFR19-A
[SeeRule 212 (I)J

Form of'Utilization certificate.• , <I."

Certified that out of is. 240.00 Iac,Grants-in-aid sanctioned during the year 201 7-
18 In favour of GoVt. of Raj~thllfl as -Central Assistance- under Pradhan Mantri AWa3

, Yojna (PMAY). Ho~in& for All (Urban). Mission under this Ministry/Department Letter no
J

given·in the table below and Rs. NILon account of unspent balance of the previous year ..A .
sum of is 213.00 ~ has been. utili2ed for the purpose of execution of the project at Sirohi
under ,PMAY (U) for which it was sanctioned and that the balance :of Rs. 27.00 lac
remaining urtutilized.

Sr. No. ~tteli No..1tDate Amount (In 1ac:l)
1 N-110111S2112017lHFA 1 MHl]PA (EO 240.00

-'No.90216~ dt. 2S~10.2o'lJ.&16.03~2n18
Total.- 240.00

Certified that: I have 3atisfied myself that the tonditions on which the grants-in ..aid

wa" sanctioned have been duly fulfllled!are being fulfilled ana lhat I have exercised the
following checks to see that the motley was actually utilized for the.purpose·for.which it
was sanctioned.;, c'

,Physical. progl'C33 of the projects. Where. Government of India grants have been
utilized. is en-closed,

.Kindsof Cfu:cb exercised
1. Work has been done as 'per specificatibft and OPR

2.. Qualify control measures have been' taken during exeeunoa of work. .
3. Work lw been exeauted.as. per sanction 'and 4p,proved design and drawings.
4. Tally softw

C3-..
AQQl. Chief, Secretary.

" I

UOH&LSGD.

Government' Of Rajasthan



· GFR 12-C
USee Rule 239))

FORM OF UTIUZATION .CERTIFICATE{FORSTATE:GOVERNMENTS}
(where el(penditllre incurred by (io\1., bodies onl'l)

51.
No

Certified that out of R.s.192.00 ~c 'of srants sanc:tiol1ed
during the year Z0l1·~8 in fa'Otourof Govt. of Raj;lsthan
under the Ministry/Department letter no. given In ther-~--------------.....+-..........~
margin and .Rs.NIL On, account of unsPent baJan,ce.of the
prevtous vear, a sum of R.s.120~OQ!.au. ha$.been. I;Itiljzed
for the propose of PMAV AHP Project at SPM, 6haratpur
for which it was sanctioned aod Rs. 72.00 lats bas been
utilized as per clause 14.7 of PMAY-U guidelines on
folluwlng fasr mOvlng,prQje.et:

1. R$. 72>.00 lacs as 2nd installment for AHP at
'Bedwos,Udarpur' rel.easeil to ULa.

Letter no. anddate Amount

N 11011/521/2017-
HFA-l(EO No 9021648)
PAO (seett) 192.00
HUA/ADM.Advice/2017 Lacs
-18/453
dt.25.10.2017
& 26.03.2018

1. 2.
Thus, total amount utilized Rs.·192.00 I.a~s(120.00+72.00)
as ~bove and the balance of Rs. NIL [emainJng .unutilizedat
the end of the year has been sarreoder:ed to Goyernment
(Vide no NA dated NA)/will be adjusted towards the grants
p<JY;;Ibleduring the next year. •

• Rs. 27.60 Lacs from unspent balance 0/ A.HP8edwQs,
Udaipur , Rs. 35,40 Lacs·from AHP Bo]otro, Phose-I, R5.
40.80 Lacsfrom: AHP RonpUf, KOJP, Rs, 51.60 tacs from
AHP Mohan- Lal Sukhadiya; Kota and Rs, 248.40 Ldq from
AHP KishImgD!n has also·been utlllzed'as f'4lnsta/lment for
AHP at 8edwos,. Udaipur thlls total amQunt utilized for AHP
Bedwas, Udaipur as Zrlf Installment is 85. 475.80 Lacs.

2. Certified that I.have' $3tisfied mvselfthat the conditiQIl$ on wbi~h the gr.ants-In-ald was
sanctioned hav~ been duly fulfilled/are betng fulfillec;fand thaJ I have exercised the
following checks to s.e.ethat the money was actuaUy utilized for th. prop.os!! for which
it was sanctioned.



GFR 12-C
[(See RLile.2l9)]

FORM OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE{FOR STATEGOVERNMENTS}
(Whet~ ex(:iendltufe Incurred by Gtilvt. bOdies only)

51. .Certified that out of Rs. 112'.80 Lac of grants sanctioned
No. Letter no. and date Amount during the year 2018-19 in favour of Govt. of Rajasthan

under the Ministry/Department letter no. given in the
margin and Rs. NILOn, account of unspent balance of the
pr.~\iious yeCir,a sum of Rs. Nil has been utilized for the
propose of PMAYAHP Project at Raipura, Kata for which it
was :iim'ttioned and Rs. '169.20 lacs has been utilized asper
,clause 14.7 of PMAY-Ug'uldelines on following fast moving

.1. N"llOll13'2/2019- 172.80 project;
HFAI-UD (9062205) Lacs
eft. 29.03.2019 1. Rs. 169.20 Lacs as 2nd installment for AHPat Prem

Nagar, Kota released to UlB.

Thus, total amount' utilized 'Rs.169.20 Laesas above and the
balance Of Rs.3.60 lacs remaining unutilized at the end of
the year has been surrendered to Government (Vide no NA
dated NA)!will .be adjusted towards the grants payable
during the next year.

-

2. CertIfied that I have satisfied rtlyself that the condItions on which the grants-In-aid was
sanctfoned have"been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have exercisedthe
followln, checkS to SM tha.t the money was actually utilized for the propose for which
it was sanctioned.


